

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

JUNE 30, 2019

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 23, 2019

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Yours truly,

"John J. Gardiner"

John J. Gardiner
President and Chief Executive Officer

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT JUNE 30

	March 31 2019	December 31 2018
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 223,707	\$ 254,112
Receivables	<u>6,658</u>	<u>46,122</u>
	230,365	300,234
Buildings and equipment (Note 5)	95,174	95,174
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)	<u>4,943,949</u>	<u>4,812,048</u>
	<u>\$ 5,269,488</u>	<u>\$ 5,207,456</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 297,214	\$ 252,183
Loans Payable (Note 8)	198,343	313,043
Due to related parties (Note 7)	12,299	12,299
Flow-through share premium	<u>33,079</u>	<u>33,079</u>
	540,935	610,064
Loan payable (Note 8)	100,000	35,300
Deferred income taxes	<u>303,000</u>	<u>303,000</u>
	<u>943,935</u>	<u>948,904</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock (Note 9)	9,616,005	9,519,952
Subscriptions received in advance	27,028	-
Share-based payment reserve	1,480,244	1,480,244
Deficit	<u>(6,797,724)</u>	<u>(6,741,644)</u>
	<u>4,325,553</u>	<u>4,258,552</u>
	<u>\$ 5,269,488</u>	<u>\$ 5,207,456</u>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved and authorized by the Board on August 23, 2019:

"John J. Gardiner" Director "Gary R. McDonald" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30

	Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2019	Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2018	Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2019	Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2018
EXPENSES				
Licenses and fees	\$ 3,685	\$ 4,413	\$ 16,724	\$ 15,534
Interest and bank charges	4,950	5,722	10,756	11,366
Office and miscellaneous	-	1,048	1,613	1,553
Professional fees	16,050	19,903	26,987	36,556
Share based compensation	<u>-</u>	<u>32,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>179,000</u>
Loss before other items and taxes	<u>(24,685)</u>	<u>(63,086)</u>	<u>(56,080)</u>	<u>(244,009)</u>
OTHER ITEMS				
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	-	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss before taxes	(24,685)	(63,086)	(56,080)	(244,009)
Future tax recovery	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	<u>(24,685)</u>	<u>(63,086)</u>	<u>\$ (56,080)</u>	<u>\$ (244,009)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per common share	<u>(0.00)</u>	<u>(0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	65,669,490	60,276,400	65,258,561	59,575,192

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30

	2019	2018
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (56,080)	\$ (244,009)
Item not affecting cash:		
Stock-based compensation	-	179,000
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Decrease (increase) in receivables	39,464	1,038
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and due to related parties	<u>(29,382)</u>	<u>(6,143)</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(45,998)</u>	<u>(70,114)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	<u>(57,488)</u>	<u>(186,993)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(57,488)</u>	<u>(186,993)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Decrease in loans payable	(50,000)	
Capital stock issued	97,038	123,438
Subscriptions received in advance	27,028	22,500
Share issue costs	<u>(985)</u>	<u>(17,217)</u>
	<u>73,081</u>	<u>127,971</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period	(30,405)	(129,136)
Cash, beginning of period	<u>254,112</u>	<u>436,510</u>
Cash, end of period	\$ 223,707	\$ 307,374
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash received for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TARANIS RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Capital Stock		Subscriptions received in advance	Share-Based Payment Reserve	Deficit	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount				
Balance as at January 1, 2018	58,785,382	8,988,492		1,301,244	(6,506,308)	3,783,428
Loss for the period					(244,009)	(244,009)
Share issue costs		(7,767)				(7,767)
Warrant conversion	200,000	20,000				20,000
Subscriptions received in advance			22,500			
Stock-based compensation				179,000		179,000
Shares issued in settlement of debt	1,477,685	103,438				103,438
Balance as at June 30, 2018	60,463,067	\$ 9,104,163	\$ 22,500	\$ 1,480,244	\$ (6,750,317)	\$ 3,856,590
Balance as at January 1, 2019	64,843,067	9,519,952		1,480,244	(6,741,644)	4,258,552
Loss for the period					(56,080)	(56,080)
Share issue costs		(985)				(985)
Shares issued in settlement of debt	1,212,975	97,038				97,038
Subscriptions received in advance			27,028			27,028
Balance as at June 30, 2019	66,056,042	\$ 9,616,005	\$ 27,028	\$ 1,480,244	\$ (6,797,724)	\$ 4,325,553

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Taranis Resources Inc. (the “Company”) is an exploration stage company incorporated in the Province of British Columbia. The registered office and records office of the Company are located at Suite 1710 – 1177 West Hastings Street, Vancouver BC. The Company together with its subsidiaries is in the process of acquiring and exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable.

The Company has incurred losses from inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. The Company continues to be dependent upon its ability to finance its operations and exploration programs through financing activities that may include issuances of additional debt or equity securities. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration projects, and ultimately, the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of reserves, the ability to raise financing to complete the development of the properties, and upon future profitable production or, alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis, all of which are uncertain. While the Company has been successful in obtaining its required financing in the past, there is no assurance that such financing will be available or be available on favourable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Judgements

- i) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the consolidated statements of financial position. The cost model is utilized and the carrying value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the expenditures incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which involves assessing whether or not facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION *(cont'd...)*

Critical accounting estimates and judgements *(cont'd...)*

- ii) The useful lives of buildings and equipment which is based on industry standards for the term of use of the buildings and equipment. Those items of buildings and equipment that are not being utilized in operations or for which there is an indefinite life are not amortized.

Estimates

- i) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for stock-based compensation expense included in profit and loss and stock-based share issuance costs included in shareholders' equity. The stock-based compensation expense is estimated using the Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimated forfeiture rate.
- ii) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions, including the settlement of debt. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market price.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the wholly-owned subsidiaries. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Foreign exchange

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined for the Company and its subsidiaries to be the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the reporting date, while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in the statement of operations in the period in which they arise.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company has adopted new accounting standard IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, effective January 1, 2018. The new standard sets out requirements for classifying, recognizing and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities. This standard replaces IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 allows for an exemption from restating prior periods in respect of the standard's classification and measurement requirements. The Company has chosen to apply this exemption upon initial adoption, although it was determined that the adoption of IFRS 9 had no impact on the comparative period's financial statements.

IFRS 9 establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") and amortized cost. The basis for classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. For financial liabilities, the new standard retains most of the requirements of IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to changes in an entity's own credit risk are recorded in other comprehensive income rather than in net earnings.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company has changed its accounting policy for financial instruments as follows:

Classification

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Upon initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost, FVTPL, or FVOCI. The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Company's accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments. A financial liability is classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

An equity investment that is held for trading is measured at FVTPL. For other equity investments that are not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to designate them as FVOCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Classification (*cont'd...*)

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has elected to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company completed an assessment of its financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2018. The adoption of IFRS 9 has no quantitative impact on the Company's financial instruments as at December 31, 2018.

However, it has an impact on the classification of the Company's financial instruments compared to the old standard IAS 39 as follows:

Asset or Liability	Original classification IAS 39	New classification IFRS 9
Cash	FVTPL	FVTPL
Due to related parties	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Other liabilities	Amortized cost
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	Other liabilities	Amortized cost

Measurement

Initial measurement

On initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs except for financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL, in which case the transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

Subsequent measurement

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial instruments:

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Measurement (cont'd...)

Financial assets at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income is calculated using the effective interest rate method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Impairment of financial instruments

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, and debt investments at FVOCI, the Company applies the expected credit loss impairment model. On adoption of the expected credit loss model there was no material adjustment.

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Buildings and equipment

Buildings and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognized using the declining balance method at an annual rate of 4% for buildings and 20% for equipment. Buildings and equipment that are withdrawn from use, or have no reasonable prospect of being recovered through use or sale, are regularly identified and written off. The assets' residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Subsequent expenditures relating to items of buildings and equipment are capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits from the use of the assets will be increased. All other subsequent expenditure is recognized as repairs and maintenance.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of buildings and equipment are determined by comparing the net proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Exploration and evaluation - mineral properties

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties are capitalized by property. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as "mining assets". Exploration and evaluation acquisition costs accumulated are also tested for impairment before they are transferred to development properties. If commercially profitable ore reserves are developed and the Company has commenced commercial production, capitalized costs of the related mining assets are amortized using the unit of production method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable over the estimated economic life of the property, or the property is abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment in value, the property is written down to its net realizable value.

Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited to the capitalized cost of the mineral property. If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the mineral property, the excess is recognized as income in the year received. The amounts shown for mineral properties do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Provision for environmental rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to mining assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Provision for environmental rehabilitation (*cont'd*)

The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the year.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Stock-based compensation

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. A corresponding increase in share-based payment reserve is recorded when stock options are expensed. When stock options are exercised, capital stock is credited by the sum of the consideration paid and the related portion of stock-based compensation previously recorded in share-based payment reserve. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to capital stock.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the stock-based compensation. Otherwise, stock-based compensation is measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the Company does not recognize the deferred tax asset.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*cont'd...*)

Income taxes (*cont'd*)

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis

Follow-through shares

Canadian Income Tax legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. The Company accounts for flow-through shares whereby the premium paid for the flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without flow-through features at the time of issue is credited to other liabilities and included in income at the same time the qualifying expenditures are made and renounced to the shareholders.

4. NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2019, or later periods. Updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded in the standards listed below.

The Company anticipates that the application of these standards, amendments, revisions and interpretations will not have a material impact on the results and financial position of the Company.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 Leases replaces IAS 17 – Leases and requires lessees to account for leases on the statement of financial position by recognizing a right to use asset and lease liability. The standard is effective for annual reports beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

5. BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings	Equipment	Total
Cost			
December 31, 2018 and June 30, 2019	\$ 33,634	\$ 119,726	\$ 153,360
Accumulated depreciation			
December 31, 2018 and June 30, 2019	\$ 5,318	\$ 52,868	\$ 58,186
Carrying amount			
As at December 31, 2018 and June 30, 2019	\$ 28,316	\$ 66,858	\$ 95,174

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	June 30, 2019 Canada
Acquisition costs:	
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 725,637
Additions	1,775
Disposals	<u>-</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>727,412</u>
Exploration costs:	
Balance, beginning of period	<u>4,086,411</u>
Assaying and metallurgy	9,721
Geological fees	28,460
Engineering and permitting	<u>113,895</u>
	152,076
Exploration costs recovered	<u>(21,950)</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>4,216,537</u>
Total costs	<u>\$ 4,943,949</u>

British Columbia Properties

Thor Property

The Company owns a 100% interest in certain mineral rights entitled the Thor Property located in the Revelstoke mining district of British Columbia, Canada and has acquired additional contiguous mineral claims by staking and making certain payments.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company entered into transactions with related parties during the six month period ended June 30, 2019 as follows:

- a) Paid or accrued professional fees of \$14,800 (2018 - \$20,000) to a corporation controlled by a director.
- b) Accrued interest (note 8) of \$788 (2018 \$788) to a company controlled by its Chief Executive Officer and accrued interest (note 8) of \$5,127 (2018 \$7,255) to two corporations related to the Company by virtue of a common director
- c) Paid or accrued professional fees of \$7,000 (2018 - \$7,000) to a director.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$109,460 (December 31, 2018 - \$82,578) due to directors and companies controlled by directors of the Company. Amounts due to related parties are due to a director and companies controlled by directors of the Company and are non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

8. LOANS PAYABLE

	2019	2018
A loan of \$100,000 is due to a corporation controlled by a former director of the Company. It is unsecured, bears interest at a rate of 5% per annum and is repayable on demand or upon the Company completing one or more financings totalling at least \$2,000,000. At the discretion of the lender, the loan and any unpaid interest thereon may be converted into common shares of the Company at the minimum price per share provided for under the rules and policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. Such conversion would be subject to approval by the TSX Venture Exchange. On November 3, 2015 the lender made a demand that the Company repay the loan and accrued interest.	\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000
A loan of \$100,000 is due to a party related by virtue of a common director. The loan bears interest at 8% per annum to be calculated and paid annually and matures on May 19, 2021. As at June 30, 2019, the Company has accrued \$2,127 (2018 - \$38,038) in interest on the loan. At the lender's election and sole discretion, it may direct the Company to pay the interest owing in either cash or in shares of the Company, subject to regulatory approval. The loan is unsecured except that the lender shall be entitled to receive a 2% Net Smelter Return Royalty covering the Company's Thor Property (Note 6) if either of the following situations occur: a) a person not currently related to the Company acquires more than 40% of the then issued and outstanding common shares of the Company; or b) the Company becomes bankrupt, makes a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or becomes subject to any proceeding, arrangement or compromise with its creditors, or has a receiver receiver-manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets.	100,000	150,000
A loan of \$63,043 (US\$49,500) is due to a company controlled by the Company's Chief Executive Officer. The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 5% per annum and is repayable on demand in \$US funds. The loan is for up to US\$75,000 and interest in convertible into shares at the option of the lender, and would be convertible at market price.	63,043	63,043
A loan of \$35,300 is due to a party related by virtue of a common director. The loan bears interest at 8% per annum to be calculated and paid annually and matures on January 19, 2020. As at June 30, 2019, the Company has accrued \$4,079 (2018 - \$1,255) in interest on the loan. At the lender's election and sole discretion it may direct the Company to pay the interest owing in either cash or in shares of the Company, subject to regulatory approval. The loan is unsecured.	35,300	35,300
Current portion of loans payable	(198,343)	(313,043)
Total long-term loans payable	100,000	35,300

9. CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE

Authorized

Unlimited common class shares without par value.
Unlimited class A preferred shares with a par value of \$1.

Private placements and Debt settlements

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company:

- a) Settled loans payable (\$50,000) and accrued interest payable thereon (\$47,038) to a Corporation related to the Company by virtue of a common director through the issuance of 1,212,975 common shares.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company:

- a) Settled debts to various related parties of \$103,438 through the issuance of 1,477,685 common shares.

Stock options and warrants

The Company has a stock option plan whereby, from time to time, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, stock options are granted to directors, officers, employees and certain consultants. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's common stock at the date of grant, subject to a minimum price of \$0.05. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Stock option and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants		Stock Options	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, December 31, 2017	6,783,666	0.13	2,850,000	0.07
Granted	-	-	1,800,000	0.10
Expired/cancelled	- (400,000)	0.10	-	-
Exercised	(200,000)	0.10	-	-
Outstanding, June 30, 2018	6,183,666	\$ 0.11	4,650,000	\$ 0.08
Outstanding, December 31, 2018	7,883,666	0.15	4,650,000	0.08
Granted	-	-	-	-
Expired/cancelled	(400,000)	0.11	(900,000)	0.05
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, June 30, 2019	7,483,666	\$ 0.15	3,750,000	\$ 0.09
Number currently exercisable	7,483,666	\$ 0.15	3,750,000	\$ 0.09

9. CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARE-BASED PAYEMENT RESERVE (cont'd...)

The following options and warrants to acquire common shares of the Company were outstanding at June 30, 2019:

	Number of Shares/Units	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Options			
	1,000,000	\$ 0.05	January 27, 2021
	200,000	\$ 0.10	December 13, 2021
	750,000	\$ 0.11	August 8, 2022
	1,500,000	\$ 0.10	March 20, 2023
	300,000	\$ 0.11	April 16, 2023
Warrants			
Flow-through	2,000,333	\$ 0.15	December 29, 2019
	2,150,000	\$ 0.15	September 18, 2020
Regular	920,000	\$ 0.10	September 7, 2019
	80,000	\$ 0.15	September 7, 2019
	1,500,000	\$ 0.15	September 18, 2019
	833,333	\$ 0.15	November 17, 2019

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties.

The Company's capital assets are all located in Canada

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's receivables, loan payable, due to related parties and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value, due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The Company's other financial instruments, cash and marketable securities, under the fair value hierarchy are based on level 1 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)...

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in these financial instruments included in receivables is remote, because these instruments are due primarily from government agencies and cash is held with reputable financial institutions

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at June 30, 2019, the Company had a cash balance of \$223,707 (December 31, 2018 – \$254,112) to settle current liabilities of \$540,935 (December 31, 2018 – \$610,064). All of the Company's financial liabilities are subject to normal trade terms. Management is actively pursuing options to enable it to meet its current obligations as they become due.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and a loans payable bearing interest at 5% and 8% per annum. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions when deemed appropriate. Management periodically monitors such investments and debts and makes adjustments as necessary but does not believe interest rate risk to be significant.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in United States Dollars or Euros. Management believes the risk is not currently significant as only a small portion of these assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 are denominated in United States Dollars or Euros.

c) Price risk

The Company is not a producing entity so is not directly exposed to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in pricing may be significant.

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue acquisition and exploration of mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes shareholders' equity.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

Capital management (cont'd)

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions.

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management.

12. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

Significant non-cash transactions during the period ended June 30, 2019 included:

- a) Accruing mineral property expenditures of \$74,414 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Significant non-cash transactions during the period ended June 30, 2018 included:

- a) Accruing mineral property expenditures of \$57,816 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- b) Accruing share issue costs of \$6,000 through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.